Tug-of-War Federation of India



Estd.: 1958 Registered in Govt.: 1982

Website: www.tugofwarindia.in

Affiliated with Tug-of-War International Federation(TWIF) USA

Asian Tug of War Federation (ATWF) & South Asian Tug-of-War Federation, (SATWF,) Nepal

Regd. Office:

301, DELHI CHAMBER BLDG., DELHI GATE, NEW DELHI-110002, INDIA E-mail: sportssports2003@yahoo.co.in 91-98105 25689 Secretary Genl. 91-98110 10909 President

E-mail: tugofwarfederationofindia@gmail.com kaul60@rediffmail.com tugofwarindia@yahoo.co.in

hsgmla@gmail.com

HARI SHANKER GUPTA PRESIDENT

MADAN MOHAN SECRETARY GENERAL

Dt.: 12-05-2024

Ref. No.: TWFI/2024-25/World Championships-Outdoor/Selection Trail

<u>Circular</u>

To.

All State Units/District Tug of War Associations/TWFI Clubs, PUs, Government Departments,

, Haryana Power, Punjab Power PSPCL.

Subject: World Outdoor Championships & TWIF Open Clubs Competition – September 7 to 8, 2024, and September 5 & 6, 2024, at Mannheim, Germany.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the Tug of War International Federation has extended an invitation to the Tug of War Federation of India (TWFI) teams to participate in the TWIF World Outdoor Tug of War Championships and the TWIF Open Clubs Competition 2024, to be held in Mannheim, Germany. The World Championships are scheduled for September 7 & 8, 2024, and the TWIF Open Clubs Competition will take place on September 5 & 6, 2024.

TWFI cordially invites all its affiliated units and their clubs to participate in the aforementioned events at no cost to TWFI. The estimated expenses include airfare, visa fees (from IGI Airport New Delhi to Mannheim Airport, and return), board and lodging (for 4 nights including breakfast and dinner), international accreditation and entry fees, national registration fees, local transportation charges from Mannheim to the hotel and back, kit charges*, a one-week non-boarding coaching camp, etc. The package cost is Rs. 3,03,000/- per person (non-refundable).

Note:

- *Tug of War boots for playing are not included in the kit.
- *Any expense or stay in Mannheim, Germany beyond the designated days will incur extra charges.

Weight Categories of Events:

- i) Outdoor Men 560 Kg.
- ii) Outdoor Men 640 Kg. or 680 Kg.
- iii) Outdoor Women 500 Kg. & 540 Kg.
- iv) Mixed 4+4 Weight 580 kg.
- v) Junior U23 Men 600 kg.
- vi) Junior U-23 Women 500 Kg.
- vii) U-23 Mixed 560 kg.

cont..2

Eligibility for Provisional Selection Trial:

- The candidate must be a merit holder or have participated in at least one of the last two national tug of war championships in 2022 or 2023.
- The candidate must be a valid Indian passport holder.
- The candidate must be medically and physically fit.
- The candidate should be capable of completing essential formalities and arranging sponsorship of Rs. 3,03,000/- before the final selection.
- A negative pre-arrival COVID-19 test result or documentation of recovery from COVID-19 is required for all airline or other aircraft passengers arriving in Germany from any foreign country.
- A certificate of COVID-19 vaccination with two doses is mandatory.

You are requested to furnish the following details for necessary action:

- Name of Player
- Certificate of Nationals
- Indian Passport
- Name of Sponsored Agency
- Certificate of COVID-19 Vaccination (two doses)
- Bank Account Statement of the Player or Sponsored Agency for the last 6 months

We invite your association/club team/individual players to participate in the above event. Kindly confirm with the undersigned Mr. Madan Mohan, Secretary-General, TWFI, by May 20, 2024, via phone or email. Upon your confirmation, TWFI will invite your players with passports and other documents for the final selection trial. A non-refundable selection trial fee of Rs. 3000/- per player is to be paid in advance online to the Tug of War Federation of India, New Delhi, along with the application/profiles of each player.

Yours faithfully,

Madan Mohan

Secretary-General, TWFI